MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 68.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to incorporate the Magurawock and Schoodaic Canal Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further time of three years, from and after the passing of this Act, shall be allowed to the corporation addition to the former act allowed to the Magurawock and Schoodaic Canal Company of the Canal. to make and complete, by an Act of the Legislature of this State, passed the fifteenth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-four, without forfeiting their charter or losing any powers, privileges or immunities granted said corporation by said Act.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 69.

AN ACT to divide the Ministerial Fund in Turner.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. That the Trustees of the Ministerial and School Fund in the town of Turner, be and they hereby are directed and empowered to divide annu- Interest of fund ally the interest arising on said Ministerial Fund to be divided annually among the among the several protestant settled ministers in said several parishes. Turner, in proportion to the ratable polls adhering or belonging to the societies or parishes of said ministers respectively; Provided the minister and a majority of the first parish agree thereto.

Be it further enacted, That the legal voters in said town are hereby empowered and authorized to proceed in such manner as they may deem proper to enumerate the adherents to the said Enumeration of several societies in said town and to ascertain the number belonging to each, that an equitable division legal voters of the town. may be had.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]